

African Union, African Regional Bodies

Resolution on the establishment of the PAP Alliance on the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)

Legislation as at 18 May 2017

FRBR URI: /akn/aa-au/statement/resolution/pap/2017/4-4-5/eng@2017-05-18

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 21 February 2024 at 16:01.

Check for updates



About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

Resolution on the establishment of the PAP Alliance on the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) Contents

Paragraph 1	1
Paragraph 2	1
Paragraph 3	1
Paragraph 4	1
Paragraph 5	1

African Union

Resolution on the establishment of the PAP Alliance on the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)

Published on 18 May 2017

Commenced

[This is the version of this document from 18 May 2017.]

THE PAN-AFRICAN PARLIAMENT,

CONSIDERING Article 17 of the Constitutive Act of the African Union, which establishes the Pan-African Parliament (PAP) to ensure the full participation of the people of Africa in the development and economic integration of the continent;

CONSIDERING also Article 3 of the Protocol to the Treaty Establishing the African Economic Community Relating to the Pan-African Parliament, and Rule 4 (a) of the Rules of Procedure of the Pan-African Parliament, which empower the PAP to facilitate the implementation of policies, objectives and programmes of the African Union and to oversee their effective implementation;

NOTING the report of the PAP's Committee on Rural Economy, Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environment on the "Brainstorming Session on the Monitoring of the Sustainable Development Goals: Role of Parliaments" held in Midrand, Republic of South Africa on 09 March 2017;

ACKNOWLEDGING that the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals echo with the African Union Agenda 2063 and that they constitute an effective tool for addressing Africa's peace, stability and development challenges;

ACKNOWLEDGING further the vital role which the Pan-African Parliament and its various Committees as well as National Parliaments can play in advancing and monitoring progress towards achieving the SDGs, in particular through law-making and policy oversight on the Executive;

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Rule 5 (d) and Rule 85 of the Rules of Procedure of the Pan-African Parliament;

NOW HEREBY RESOLVES:

- 1. The PAP Alliance on the Sustainable Development Goals is hereby established.
- 2. The PAP Alliance on SDGs shall have the status of a thematic caucus in accordancewith Rule 85 of the Rules of Procedure and be composed of Members designated by PAP Permanent Committees with a mandate that is relevant to Sustainable Development Goals;
- 3. The organization and functioning of the Alliance shall be regulated pursuant to the relevant provisions applicable to Caucuses of the Pan-African Parliament;
- 4. The PAP Alliance on SDGs shall have an Executive Committee composed of Members representing and designated by all relevant Permanent Committees;
- 5. The Executive Committee will elect a Bureau in which all represented Committees shall seat under the leadership of the Committee on Rural Economy, Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environment.

Adopted at Midrand, South Africa

18 May 2017